Tues NOV 18, 2014 (R-2015-227) Sub-ilem 103-B

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R-309321

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV 2 5 2014

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT WITH CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. FOR THE MANAGEMENT, COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION 15308.

WHEREAS, in June 2014, the City of San Diego (City) issued Request for Proposals (RFP) No. 10047656-15-V and Addendum A thereto, advertising for a contract for the management, collection and disposal of household hazardous waste within the City; and

WHEREAS, Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. (Clean Harbors) was selected as the winning proposer for the RFP and the City's Environmental Services Department proposes to execute a contract with Clean Harbors for the advertised services (Project); and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.), section 21084, states that the CEQA Guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15000 et seq.) shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and adopted by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of Projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Development Services Department has established that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15308, and that no exception to the exemption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, applies to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego has considered the potential environmental effects of the Project, and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting and considered the written record for the Project as well as public comment; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego, using its independent judgment, has determined that the Project will not have a significant effect on the environment as the Project involves services designed to safely collect, recycle, treat and dispose of household hazardous wastes, which pose a hazard to human health and the environment when improperly managed or disposed, and thus constitutes actions by a regulatory agency to protect the environment; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego determines that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15308.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego has determined that an exception to the exemption as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 does not apply.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Ву

Amanda L. Guy Deputy City Attorney

ALG:js 10/21/2014 Or.Dept: ESD

CC No. 3000007283 Doc. No. 880402

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of NOV 18 2014.

Approved: 11/24/14

Vetoed: \_\_\_\_\_(date)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Deputy Gity Olerk

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

## The City of San Diego

					NO LLLING.						
•				CERTIFICATI	OF UNALL	OTTED B	ALANCE	ORIGINATING	CC DEPT. No.:	3000007283 2115	
		CERTIFY that, or is anticipate					e purpose set forth i llotted.	n the foregoin	ıg resolu	ition is availat	
Amour	nt:	,					Fund:				
D											
Purpo	se:										
									AU		
				- <del> </del>						**************************************	
Date:			4				By: Jessica C	Dison COMPTROLLER	P'S DEDART	MENIT	
			<del> </del>	<u> </u>	ACCOUNTING D	ATA		OUNT TROLLE		wign I	
Doc.	1					Business					
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	<u> </u>	riginal Amoun	
			L			·	<u> </u>	TOTAL AMO	TNUC		
					•				•	FUND OVERRIDE	
										- OND OVERNIDE	
			•	CERTIFICATION	N OF UNENC	CUMBERE	ED BALANCE	4			
attach urthei he pu come	ed resolu r certify, i irpose of into the T	tion, can be incu n conformity with said contract, the reasury, to the	irred without the h the requirement at sufficient mo credit of the ap	e violation of a ents of the Cha oneys to meet propriation fro	ny of the pro arter of the 0 the obligation m which the	ovisions of City of Sa ons of said same are	the contract or agree f the Charter of the C n Diego, that sufficient d contract are actual e to be drawn, and the credit of said approp	City of San Die ent moneys ha Ily in the Trea hat the said m	ego; and ave beer sury, or noney no	I do hereby n appropriate are anticipat ow actually in	
lot to	Exceed:				\$385,500.00						
'endoi	r:	Clean Harbors E	nvironmental Se	ervices, Inc.			-	•	·		
Purpose:		Authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute an agreement with Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. for Household Hazardous Waste Management, Transportation, and Disposal Services for an initial one-year term beginning January 1, 2015, for a									
		calendar year an	nount not to exce	eed \$771,000, w	vith FY16's po	ortion of \$3	385,500 contingent up			***************************************	
		the options to rer	new the agreeme	ent for four addi	tional one-yea	ar terms.		UK	71/17	7A	
ate:			Septem	ber 23, 2014			By: <u>Jessica C</u>	Olson COMPTROLLER	vu		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ACCOUNTING D	ATA		COMPTROLLER	13 DEPART	meN I	
Doc.						Business					
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order BB1000313-14	Functional Area	G/L Account 512157	Area	Cost Center 2115111113	WBS	0	riginal Amoun \$27,500.00	
	710001		D1000313-14		512157		2115111115			\$5,000.00	
	700039				512157		2115121116			\$7,500.00	
	700048				512157		2115111113			\$338,000.00	
	710001			ļ	512157		2115111113	ļ		\$7,500.00	

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

	FUND OVERRIDE	
CC	3000007283	

\$385,500.00

TOTAL AMOUNT

Passed by the Council of The	City of San Diego on	NOV 1	8 2014 , by	the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Sherri Lightner	Ø			
Ed Harris				
Todd Gloria				
Myrtle Cole				
Mark Kersey				
Lorie Zapf	Ø			
Scott Sherman				
David Alvarez	Z,			
Marti Emerald			. 🗆	
D-4651	NOV <b>2</b> 5 2014			
Date of final passage	ition is approved by the	Mayor, the	date of final passa k.)	age is the date the
(Please note: When a resolu	ition is approved by the	Mayor, the	·k.)	
(Please note: When a resolu	ition is approved by the	he City Cler	k.) KEVIN L. FA	
(Please note: When a resolu approved resolution was ret	ition is approved by the	he City Cler	KEVIN L. FA Ayor of The City of	ULCONER San Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolu approved resolution was ret	ition is approved by the	he City Cler	KEVIN L. FA ayor of The City of  ELIZABETH	ULCONER San Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolu approved resolution was reto	ition is approved by the	he City Cler	KEVIN L. FA ayor of The City of  ELIZABETH	LULCONER San Diego, California. S. MALAND
(Please note: When a resolu approved resolution was reto	ition is approved by the	he City Cler	KEVIN L. FA ayor of The City of  ELIZABETH	ULCONER San Diego, California. S. MALAND
(Please note: When a resolu approved resolution was reto	ition is approved by the	he City Cler	KEVIN L. FA ayor of The City of  ELIZABETH	San Diego, California.  S. MALAND of San Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolu approved resolution was reto	ition is approved by the	he City Cler	KEVIN L. FA ayor of The City of  ELIZABETH	San Diego, California.  S. MALAND of San Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolu approved resolution was reto	ition is approved by the	he City Cler	KEVIN L. FA ayor of The City of  ELIZABETH	San Diego, California.  S. MALAND of San Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolu approved resolution was reto	ition is approved by the	he City Cler	KEVIN L. FA ayor of The City of  ELIZABETH	San Diego, California.  S. MALAND of San Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolu approved resolution was reto	ition is approved by the	he City Cler	KEVIN L. FA ayor of The City of  ELIZABETH	San Diego, California.  S. MALAND of San Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolu approved resolution was reto	ition is approved by the	he City Cler	KEVIN L. FA ayor of The City of  ELIZABETH	San Diego, California.  S. MALAND of San Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolu approved resolution was reto	ition is approved by the	he City Cler  Ma  City  By	KEVIN L. FA Ayor of The City of  ELIZABETH S Clerk of The City of	San Diego, California.  S. MALAND of San Diego, California.

Resolution Number R-309321